

## TOWN OF FALMOUTH RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE THE FALMOUTH VETERANS MEMORIAL

- WHEREAS, on March 26, 2012, upon recommendation of residents Arthur Frederiksen and H. Theodore Vail, the Town Council established an ad-hoc Veterans Memorial Committee to advise the Council on funding, design, location, and construction of a memorial dedicated to Falmouth veterans;
- **WHEREAS,** on May 30, 2012, the Town Council appointed Art Frederiksen, Carol Kauffman, Ted Vail and Betsy Jo Whitcomb to the Veterans Memorial Committee; and
- WHEREAS, the Veterans Memorial Committee began meeting on July 16, 2012, and on February 10, 2014, gave a presentation to the Town Council on the design, location and costs for the Veterans Memorial; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Veterans Memorial Committee began fundraising on February 10, 2014, and met their goal of raising 100% of the funds needed on May 28, 2014; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Veterans Memorial Committee greatly appreciates the monetary and in-kind donations to the Veterans Memorial from individuals and businesses; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Falmouth Town Council deeply appreciates the work of the Veterans Memorial Committee and the contributions of Falmouth businesses and citizens.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FALMOUTH**, that the Town Council gratefully acknowledges the newly constructed Veterans Memorial located at 65 Depot Road on property owned by the American Legion Post #164; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, the Town of Falmouth will continue to maintain the Falmouth Veterans Memorial in the future; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, the Town Council of the Town of Falmouth acknowledges the dedication of the Falmouth Veterans Memorial on November 11, 2014, and thanks our veterans and their families for their service to our country and their sacrifice.

| Attest:                  | Date: |  |
|--------------------------|-------|--|
| Ellen Planer, Town Clerk |       |  |

Approved this 27<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2014.